

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2007

spective purchaser's history reveals a probable risk of disease or progressive hearing impairment, the failure to make the required medical referrals, the incorrect reporting of hearing test results to a person, the failure to be present to fit the final hearing aid in the ear of the purchaser and the tampering with a satisfactorily performing hearing aid owned by a purchaser or potential purchaser to cause that hearing aid to no longer perform correctly.

§17308. License; renewal

A license issued under this chapter expires at a time that the commissioner may designate. Every individual licensed under this chapter shall pay the renewal fee as set under section 17309. Renewals are contingent upon evidence of participation in continuing professional education as determined by the board; temporary licenses and trainee permits are exempt from this requirement. A license may be renewed up to 90 days after the date of its expiration upon payment of the late fee and renewal fee under section 17309. An individual who submits an application for renewal more than 90 days after the license expiration date is subject to all requirements governing new applicants under this chapter, except that the board may, in its discretion, waive examination if that renewal application is received together with the late fee and renewal fee under section 17309 within 2 years from the date of the expiration.

§17309. Fees

The Director of the Office of Licensing and Registration within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation may establish by rule fees for the purposes authorized under this chapter in amounts that are reasonable and necessary for their respective purposes, except that a fee for any one purpose may not exceed \$325 annually. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

§17310. Inactive status

The board shall adopt rules that provide that an individual licensed under this chapter may, upon written request, be placed on inactive status. The board may place the licensee on inactive status only upon proper application by the licensee. During inactive status, the licensee must renew the license and pay the license fees as set under section 17309, but is not required to meet the continuing education requirements under section 17308. The board shall adopt rules by which a license in an inactive status may be reactivated. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined by Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. C-4. Transition provision. The reconfiguration of the membership of the Board of Examiners of Speech-language Pathology and Audiology and the Board of Hearing Aid Dealing and Fitting must be

achieved by attrition. All appointments to positions eliminated by this Act that become vacant or expire after December 1, 2007 may not be filled. A business license issued under the former Maine Revised Statutes, Title 32, chapter 23-A is not valid after December 1, 2007. A hearing aid dealers and fitters license issued to a licensed audiologist under the former Title 32, chapter 23-A is no longer necessary after December 1, 2007. The rules adopted under former Title 32, chapter 23-A and chapter 77 remain in effect until the board adopts rules pursuant to this Act.

Sec. C-5. Effective date. This Act takes effect December 1, 2007.

PART D

Sec. D-1. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULA-TION, DEPARTMENT OF

Licensing and Enforcement 0352

Initiative: Reduces allocation for the per diem and all other costs associated with the elimination of 7 board members from the Board of Hearing Aid Dealers and Fitters and the Board of Examiners on Speechlanguage Pathology and Audiology.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2007-08	2008-09
Personal Services	(\$2,940)	(\$2,940)
All Other	(\$3,612)	(\$3,612)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	(\$6,552)	(\$6,552)

Effective December 1, 2007.

CHAPTER 370

H.P. 1160 - L.D. 1651

An Act To Permit the Use of Surety Bonds in Lieu of Security Deposits

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 14 MRSA §6031, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3. Surety bond. "Surety bond" means a bond purchased by a tenant in lieu of making a security deposit when the function of the bond is to secure the performance of a rental agreement for residential premises or any part of residential premises.

Sec. 2. 14 MRSA §6039 is enacted to read:

§6039. Surety bonds

The following terms apply to the purchase of surety bonds by tenants of residential dwellings.

1. Landlord option. A residential landlord may offer a tenant the option of purchasing a surety bond in lieu of providing some or all of a security deposit, but a landlord may not require nor otherwise be required to consent to the purchase of a surety bond by a tenant.

2. Refund by surety. A surety shall refund to a tenant any premium or other charge paid by the tenant in connection with a surety bond if, after the tenant purchases a surety bond, the landlord refuses to accept the surety bond or the tenant does not enter into a rental agreement with the landlord.

3. Surety limitation; right of action. The amount of a surety bond purchased may not exceed 2 months' rent for the tenant's dwelling unit. If a tenant purchases a surety bond and provides a security deposit, the aggregate amount of both the surety bond and the security deposit may not exceed 2 months' rent for the dwelling unit. In the event a landlord consents to a surety bond but requires that the surety bond amount alone or in the aggregate with a security deposit exceed 2 months' rent, the tenant has a right of action against the landlord for wrongful assessment of surety bond subject to the following conditions.

A. The tenant shall give notice to the landlord of the tenant's intention to bring a legal action for wrongful assessment of surety bond no less than 7 days prior to commencing the action. If the landlord fails to return the excess assessment within the 7-day period, it is presumed that the landlord wrongfully assessed the surety bond requirement.

B. In a successful action against the landlord, the tenant may recover up to 3 times the excess amount demanded of the surety bond by the landlord, plus reasonable attorney's fees and court costs.

C. In any action brought under this subsection, the landlord has the burden of proving that the landlord's requirement of security was not wrongful.

4. Notice of rights. The surety or landlord shall deliver to a tenant a copy of any agreements or documents signed by the tenant at the time of the tenant's purchase of the surety bond. The surety or landlord shall advise the tenant in writing of all of the tenant's rights under this section prior to the purchase of a surety bond. This notice must conform to the requirements of Title 24-A, section 2441, subsection 1.

5. Notice of rights and responsibilities by surety. In addition to the requirements of subsection 4, before a tenant purchases a surety bond a surety

shall conspicuously disclose to the tenant in writing the following rights and responsibilities of tenants:

A. The surety bond premium is nonrefundable except as provided in subsection 2;

B. The surety bond is not insurance for the tenant:

C. The surety bond is being purchased to protect the landlord against loss due to, but not limited to, the following: nonpayment of rent, nonpayment of utility charges that the tenant was required to pay directly to the landlord, breach of the rental agreement, storing and disposing of unclaimed property or damages caused by the tenant other than normal wear and tear;

D. The tenant may be required to reimburse the surety for amounts the surety paid to the landlord;

E. Even after a tenant purchases a surety bond, the tenant remains responsible for payment of:

(1) All unpaid rent;

(2) Damage due to breach of the rental agreement:

(3) Damage by the tenant or members of the tenant's household or their invitees or guests in excess of normal wear and tear to the leased premises, common areas, major appliances or furnishings owned by the landlord;

(4) Utility charges that the tenant was required to pay directly to the landlord; and

(5) The cost of storing and disposing of unclaimed property;

F. The tenant has the right to pay the damages directly to the landlord or require the landlord to use the tenant's security deposit, if any, before the landlord makes a claim against the surety bond; and

G. If the surety fails to comply with the requirements of this section, the surety forfeits the right to make any claim against the tenant under the surety bond.

The notice required by this subsection must conform to the requirements of Title 24-A, section 2441, subsection 1.

The word "nonrefundable" must be conspicuously placed on the document and must be in a minimum of 16-point, bold-faced type. This word must appear on the first page of the disclosure and must be repeated immediately above the signature line for the tenant.

6. Use of surety bond. A surety bond does not represent liquidated damages and may not be used as payment to a landlord for breach of the rental agreement, except in the amount that the landlord is actually damaged by the breach consistent with the provisions of this section. Except as provided in this section, a surety may not, directly or indirectly, make any other payment to a landlord. A surety bond may be used to pay claims by a landlord for:

A. Unpaid rent;

B. Damage due to breach of the rental agreement;

C. Damage by the tenant or members of the tenant's household or their invitees or guests in excess of normal wear and tear to the leased premises, common areas, major appliances or furnishings owned by the landlord;

D. Nonpayment of utility charges that the tenant was required to pay directly to the landlord; and

E. The cost of storing and disposing of unclaimed property.

7. Written list of damages. At least 10 days before a landlord makes a claim against a surety bond subject to this section, the landlord shall send to the tenant by first-class mail directed to the last known address of the tenant a written notice indicating the landlord's intent to make such claim and the tenant's right to dispute the claim and containing a list of the damages to be claimed and a statement of the costs actually incurred by the landlord related to the premises and as otherwise permitted by this section. This notice must further indicate the name and address of the surety and process for disputing a claim. In the case of a written rental agreement, the landlord shall mail such a written notice within the time specified in the agreement, not to exceed 30 days. In the case of a tenancy at will, the landlord shall mail the written notice 21 days after the termination of the tenancy or the surrender and acceptance of the premises, whichever occurs later. If a landlord fails to provide a written notice within the time required by this subsection, the landlord forfeits any right to make a claim against a surety bond or the tenant related to the premises.

8. Payment of damages by tenant. A tenant may pay any damages directly to the landlord or require the landlord to use the tenant's security deposit, if any, before the landlord makes a claim against the surety bond. If a tenant pays any damages directly to the landlord or requires the landlord to use the tenant's security deposit under this subsection and the payment or the security deposit fully satisfies the claim, the landlord forfeits the right to make a claim under the surety bond for any damages covered by the tenant's payment or the amount deducted from the tenant's security deposit in accordance with this subsection.

9. Dispute of claim. The tenant may dispute the landlord's claim to the surety by sending a written response by first-class mail to the surety within 10 days after receiving the notice described in subsection 7 of the landlord's claim on the surety. If the tenant disputes the claim, the surety may not report the claim to

a credit reporting agency prior to obtaining a judgment for the claim against the tenant.

10. Action by surety against tenant. In any proceeding brought by the surety against the tenant on a surety bond under this section, the tenant retains all rights and defenses otherwise available in a proceeding between a tenant and a landlord. Damages may be awarded to the surety only to the extent that the tenant would have been liable to the landlord under this section. If a surety, in an action against the tenant, asserts a claim under the surety bond without having a reasonable basis to assert the claim, the court may grant the tenant damages of up to 3 times the amount claimed plus reasonable attorney's fees and court costs.

11. Loss of claim by surety. If a surety fails to comply with the requirements of this section, the surety forfeits the right to make any claim against the tenant under the surety bond.

12. Transfer of premises. If a landlord's interest in the rented premises is sold or transferred, the new landlord shall accept the tenant's surety bond and may not require an additional security deposit or surety bond from the tenant during the rental term that the premises is sold or transferred. At any renewal of the rental agreement, the new landlord may not require a surety bond or a security deposit from the tenant that, in addition to any existing surety bond or security deposit, is in an aggregate amount in excess of 2 months' rent for the tenant's dwelling unit. If the aggregate amount described above is in excess of 2 months' rent, the tenant may bring an action for wrongful assessment of surety bond under subsection 3.

13. Licensed surety. A surety bond issued under this section may only be issued by an admitted carrier licensed by the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Insurance.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 371

S.P. 596 - L.D. 1689

An Act To Amend the Child and Family Services and Child Protection Act

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §4002, sub-§9-B, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 715, Pt. B, §3, is amended to read:

9-B. Relative. "Relative providing care" means the biological or adoptive parent of the child's biological or adoptive parent, or the biological or adoptive